A valuation of the Project was undertaken via an assessment of the discounted cash flows of the Project

over the construction period and initial 20-year life based on inputs from the technical model/mass

balance and the engineering cost estimate completed by GRES.

The model assumes an 8% discount rate, 100% equity finance and a 30% corporate tax rate.  For the base

case, no expansions of the mine were assumed.

A long term scandium price of US$$1,500/kg Sc2O3 was applied in the model.  Based on extensive market

research and engagement with potential end users, Clean TeQ believes that this price is necessary to

facilitate the wider-scale adoption of scandium in key emerging industrial applications, such as high

performance aluminium alloys.

Cash flows are discounted back to the start of Year 0 (commencement of the 18-month construction

period) and include the impact of an 18-month commissioning and ramp up period to reach full capacity.

Based on this analysis the Project has a NPV (post-tax) of A$273M with an IRR (post-tax) of 33%.

A sensitivity analysis was also carried out to determine the effects of key variables in relation to a post-

tax NPV of A$273M.

Table 5:  Syerston Project NPV Sensitivity Analysis

NPV8 (US$M) +20% +10% Base -10% -20%

Autoclave Feed Grade 382 328 273 218 163

Capital Cost 252 262 273 283 294

Operating Cost 237 255 273 291 309

A$/US$ 239 256 273 290 307

Scandium Oxide Price 382 328 273 218 163

Scandium Recovery 382 328 273 218 163

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

http://www.cleanteq.com/
mailto:Info@cleanteq.com

Australian Securities Exchange & Media Announcement

Clean TeQ Holdings Limited (ASX: CLQ)

Clean TeQ Holdings Limited
ABN 34 127 457 916

  12/21 Howleys Rd, Notting Hill VIC Australia 3168
  PO Box 227, Mulgrave VIC 3170 Australia
  T: +61 3 9797 6700   F: +61 3 9706 8344
  W: www.cleanteq.com   E: Info@cleanteq.com

8 Environmental & Permitting

8.1 Environmental Impact Statement and Development Consent

An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) was prepared in 2000 by Black Range Minerals as a

requirement to apply for Development Consent for the Project.  Potential environmental impacts, impact

assessments, mitigation measures and environmental management, rehabilitation and monitoring

strategies are documented in the EIS.  The Project was granted Development Consent in May 2001 and a

modified Development Consent was granted in 2006.

In April 2016 Clean TeQ applied for a modification of the Development Consent to include scandium